
 
 

PLANNING BOARD 
VILLAGE OF SPRING VALLEY 

 
SHORT EAF PART III 

 
CENTRAL CROSSING 

AMENDED SITE PLANS AND RE-SUBDIVISION 
75, 85, 93 Route 59, Spring Valley 

Tax Lots 57.55-1-24, 26, and 27 
 
 

Central Crossing is an existing shopping center located on Route 59 between Route 45 
(South Main Street) and South Central Avenue. The shopping center has been in 
existence since the late 1950s. The parcel consists of three tax lots: 57.55-1-24, 26, and 
27. The parcel is in the GB zoning district. 
 
Lot 27 constitutes the bulk of the parcel, and includes a large building that is currently 
anchored by a Food Fair supermarket and a Planet Fitness center. A variety of smaller 
retail and personal service tenants are also located within the building. 
 
Lot 24 contains a small building that is partly occupied by a dental office, and parking 
area. Lot 26 contains a parking area that serves the building on Lot 24, and also as 
additional parking for Lot 27.1 
 
The owner/applicant wishes to combine Lots 24 and 26 into a single lot and add about 
an acre of land from Lot 27 (the large lot) to the newly combined Lots 24 and 26. The 
area to be transferred from old Lot 27 to combined lots 24 and 26 contains 125 parking 
spaces. The new configuration is shown on the proposed subdivision plat submitted 
herewith. Old lots 24 and 26 (as enlarged) are designated as Lot 1 on the plat; Old Lot 
27 (as diminished) is designated as Lot 2 on the plat.2 The purpose of the 
reconfiguration is to better accommodate the owner/applicant’s construction plans, 
described below. 
 
Together with the re-subdivision described above, the owner/applicant wishes to 
demolish the existing small building on old Lot 24 (new Lot 1) and build a new 
retail/office building on new Lot 1. 
 

 
1 The gas station on tax lot 57.55-1-25 is not part of this application, nor is it under the same 
ownership as the subject parcel. 
2 New tax lot numbers will be assigned by the Assessor prior to filing the plat. 
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The new building will have a footprint of 11,530sf and have 5 stories plus a basement, 
for a total gross floor area of 68,825sf with the basement. The basement will be used for 
mechanicals and storage for building occupants. Floor 1 (grade level) will house retail 
and personal service tenants, similar to the smaller tenants in the existing large 
building on the parcel. Floors 2 through 5 will contain business and professional offices. 
The new building will be oriented North/South and be placed near the western lot line 
of new Lot 1. 
 
A reciprocal easement agreement (“REA”) will be provided to allow ingress and egress 
between new Lots 1 and 2, and to allow parking overflow between the two lots. The 
REA will also include easements for drainage, utilities, and sanitary sewer lines, if 
those easements do not already exist and if they are needed. 
 
The project is an Unlisted action for SEQRA purposes. The applicant submitted a Short 
Environmental Assessment Form (SEAF) Part I to the Planning Board, which has 
assumed lead agency status in a coordinated review of the action. The Planning Board 
adopted SEAF Part II as recommended in a November 1, 2021 memorandum from its 
planning consultant, Kauker & Kauker, LLC.  
 
The following, together with reports and studies previously submitted by the applicant 
and incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the applicant’s proposed Part III 
response. 
 
Part 2, Question 1 
Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or 
zoning regulations? 
 
The project uses are consistent with the allowable uses in the GB zoning district. The 
proposed lot line reconfiguration and office/retail building require certain bulk 
variances from Use Group B and from the parking requirements of the Code: 
 
Dimension    Required Proposed 
Side Yard (New Building, West) 15 ft  10 ft 
Rear Yard (New Building)  30 ft  20 ft 
Max. Height (New Building) 35 ft  <65 ft 
FAR (New Building)  0.30  0.95 
Parking (Existing Building) 511  380 
Parking (New Building)  276  125 
 
The proposed side yard variance will have little to no impact on the area. The 
immediately affected neighboring lot is developed with a commercial building. There is 
adequate separation between the two buildings. 
 
The proposed rear yard variance is artificial. It reflects the placement of the lot line 
between proposed Lots 1 and 2.  
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The proposed building height, in context, is not out of scale. Attached as Figure 1 is a 
photo simulation of the building as viewed from westbound Route 59. It appears to be 
about as tall as the main portion of the existing Central Crossing building (housing 
Planet Fitness) and about as tall as 50 South Main Street, visible to the left of the 
proposed building. While 50 South Main Street is not as tall as the proposed building, 
its first floor elevation is about nine feet higher than that of the proposed building 
(about elev. 480 vs. elev. 471). 
 
In addition, the proposed building appears to be about as tall as the Verizon building at 
239 Route 59, seen in the background of Figure 1. It, too, has a first floor elevation 
(about 525) that is much higher than that of the proposed building. 
 
Other nearby buildings and structures have heights similar to the proposed building. 
The apartment building at 6 Dutch Lane (Paradise Court Apartments) is a six-story 
building. The recently constructed Culinary Depot building at 67 Route 59 is 
approximately 50 feet high on the Route 59 side, and approximately 65 feet high on the 
Pascack Road side. The Element Spring Valley hotel at 90 Spring Valley Marketplace 
has five stories plus an elevator/service tower. A map showing the locations of these 
buildings, and photographs showing them in comparison to the proposed building are 
attached as Figures 2, 3, 4 and 5, respectively. 
 
The billboard at 142 Route 59 appears to be at least as tall as the proposed building 
(Fig. 6). 
 
The overall proposed FAR (both lots together) is only 0.463 (68,825sf + 127,753sf = 
196,578sf = total GFA; 72,781sf + 351,870sf = 424,651sf = total parcel area; 196,578sf ÷ 
424,651sf = 0.463).  
 
Another way of looking at this is to calculate the total allowable floor area for the parcel 
based on allowable FAR. Lot 1 has an allowable FAR of 0.30 (Use Group B), which 
yields an allowable GFA of 21,834sf; Lot 2 has an allowable FAR of 0.50 (Use Group D), 
which yields an allowable GFA of 175,935sf.  
 
Thus, the total allowable GFA is 197,769sf, which equates to a blended FAR of 0.466. 
The applicant is proposing a blended FAR or 0.463. The applicant is proposing a total 
GFA of 196,578sf, which is less than the total allowed. The parcel, therefore, is not 
being overdeveloped. 
 
The parking standards in the Zoning Code do not reflect modern parking requirement 
models, such as those prepared by the Institute for Traffic Engineering (ITE). This is 
especially true for the proposed office use. Office occupancy rates were steadily 
declining even before the COVID-19 pandemic, due to increased use of computer 
technology and other factors. The pandemic has accelerated this trend, as more office 
work is conducted remotely, with office workers going to the office fewer days per week. 
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The previously submitted parking and traffic study prepared by Harry Baker and 
Associates, dated December 23, 2019, was conducted prior to the onset of the pandemic. 
It found that, at peak occupancy, less than half the existing 623 parking spaces (fewer 
than 311) were occupied.  
 
After construction, and at full office occupancy, Baker projects that the proposed 505 
parking spaces will reach a peak occupancy of not more than 73.20%.  The threshold for 
inadequacy, according to Baker, is 85%. Baker therefore concludes that there is “more 
than adequate” parking capacity proposed. 
 
Part 2, Question 2 
Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 
 
The rationale for this impact is based on the required variances for FAR, height and 
parking capacity. See the response to Question 1, above. 
 
Part 2, Question 3 
Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 
 
The project will replace a tired dental office and parking area with a modern office 
building. The demand for Class A office space in central and eastern Ramapo, including 
Spring Valley, is strong. The proposed office building will add new aesthetics and may 
act as a catalyst for further revitalization of this important commercial corridor.  
 
Part 2, Question 4 
Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that 
caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area? 
 
The Board determined that no, or small, impact may occur. The project is not located in 
a Critical Environmental Area. No further response is needed. 
 
Part 2, Question 5 
Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or 
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walking? 
 
The applicant has previously provided to the Board a traffic and parking study 
prepared by Harry Baker & Associates, dated December 23, 2019. The study concluded 
that there will be no adverse impacts to traffic circulation as a result of the project, and 
that the proposed parking capacity is “more than adequate to accommodate the 
projected number of parkers.”  
 
Part 2, Question 6 
Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate 
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? 
 
The proposed building will comply with all requirements of the Energy Code. 
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Part 2, Question 7 
Will the proposed action impact existing: 

a. Public/private water supplies? 

b. Public/private wastewater treatment facilities? 
 
a. The applicant has submitted a “willingness to serve” letter from Suez Water New 
York, the public water supplier, indicating that there is adequate water supply for the 
project.  
 
b. The applicant has prepared and submitted a sanitary sewer capacity analysis using 
methodology approved by Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 and the Spring Valley 
Department of Public Works. The analysis indicates that there is adequate sanitary 
sewer capacity for the project. 
 
Part 2, Question 8 
Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, 
archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources? 

The Board determined that no, or small, impact may occur. The site does not contain 
a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places 
and the proposed action is not located in an archeological sensitive area. No further 
response is needed. 
 
Part 2, Question 9 
Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources? 
 
The Board determined that no, or small, impact may occur. The subject site is located in 
a fully developed suburban area, is not located in or adjacent a State listed Critical 
Environmental Area, does not contain any wetlands or waterbodies, does not contain 
any unique land forms and does not contain any species of animal, or associated 
habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered. No 
further response is needed. 
 
Part 2, Question 10 
Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or 
drainage problems? 
 
The impervious surface area will be reduced from its existing condition by 2,082 s.f., 
thereby reducing corresponding peak discharges offsite in addition to reducing the 
potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems. 
 
Part 2, Question 11 
Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? 
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The Board determined that no, or small, impact may occur. The proposed action would 
not create a hazard to environmental resources or human health. No further response 
is needed. 
 
Dated: January 18, 2022 
 New City, New York 

EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
By:_________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
 


